and corresponding assets related to the disposal

obligation recognized, the Company shall handle

them in accordance w i th the prov is ions o f

Interpretation 16.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 2023年度
(Unless otherwise specified, the currency is RMB)（除特別說明外，金額單位為人民幣元）

258 ANNUAL REPORT 2023
BEIJING JINGKELONG COMPANY LIMITED

四、 重要會計政策和會計估計（續）

（二十五） 重要會計政策、會計估計的變更（續）

1. 會計政策變更（續）

(1) 執行企業會計準則解釋第16

號對本公司的影響（續）

根據解釋16號的規定，本公

司對資產負債表相關項目調

整如下：

根據解釋16號的規定，本公

司對損益表相關項目調整如

下：

2. 會計估計變更

本報告期主要會計估計未發

生變更。

IV. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (Continued)

25 Changes in significant accounting policies and

accounting estimates (Continued)

1. Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(1) The impact of implementing Interpretation No. 16

(as defined below) of the Accounting Standards

fo r Bus iness En te rp r i ses on the Company

(Continued)

According to the provisions of Interpretation No.

16, the Company has adjusted the relevant items

on the balance sheet as follows:

2022.12.31
2022年12月31日

Before
Accumulated

impact amount After
Balance Sheet Items 資產負債表項目 變更前 累計影響金額 變更後

Deferred income tax assets 遞延所得稅資產 22,347,534 6,852,194 29,199,728
Deferred income tax

liabilities
遞延所得稅負債

16,278,917 514,562 16,793,479
Undistributed profits 未分配利潤 370,378,977 5,671,534 376,050,511
Minority interest 少數股東權益 367,720,412 666,098 368,386,510

According to the provisions of Interpretation No.

16, the Company has adjusted the relevant items

in the income statement as follows:

12 months ended 30 December 2022
2022年度

Before
Accumulated

impact amount After
Profit and loss
statement account 損益報表科目 變更前 累積影響金額 變更後

Income tax expenses 所得稅費用 44,787,732 (3,378,776) 41,408,956
Net profit attributable to

shareholders of the
parent company

歸屬於母公司股東的
淨利潤

(96,070,695) 3,519,415 (92,551,280)
Minority interest income 少數股東損益 27,653,367 (140,640) 27,512,727

(2) Changes in accounting estimates

The main accounting estimates for this reporting

period have not changed.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 2023年度
(Unless otherwise specified, the currency is RMB)（除特別說明外，金額單位為人民幣元）

2592023年報
北京京客隆商業集團股份有限公司

註1： 應納增值稅為銷項稅額減可抵扣進項稅

後的餘額，銷項稅額根據相關稅法規定

計算的銷售額計算。

註2： 本公司之子公司朝批國際貿易（香港）有

限公司為香港註冊成立的公司，按照香

港稅收法律規定，企業所得稅稅率為

16.5%。

V. TAXATION

1. Major taxes and tax rates

Tax types Tax basis Tax rate
稅種 計稅依據 稅率

Value-added tax Note 1 13%/9%/6%/5%/3%
增值稅 註1
City construction and

maintenance tax